

No. 18-5261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
AND NICHOLAS MEZLAK,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 16-cv-259

**BRIEF OF SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, JON TESTER,
AND RICHARD BLUMENTHAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jennifer R. Cowan
Counsel of Record
Gary W. Kubek
Laura J. Samuels
Michael C. McGregor
Nora Niedzielski-Eichner
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
jrcowan@debevoise.com
gwkubek@debevoise.com
ljsamuels@debevoise.com
mcmcgregor@debevoise.com
nniedzielskieichner@debevoise.com

Jonathan M. DeMars
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-8000
jmdemars@debevoise.com

April 24, 2019

Counsel to Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Consider This Case in the Context of the Struggle Between Special Interests and the Public Interest.	4
A. Secrecy Strengthens the Power of the Influencer Class.	4
B. The FECA Balances the Special Interests of the Influencer Class and the Public Interest Through Public Disclosure.	10
II. After <i>Citizens United</i> , a Disclosure Regulation That Reflects the FECA Is More Important Than Ever.	14
A. The FEC’s Regulation Is Divorced from the Way Modern Campaigns Work.	16
B. The FEC’s Regulation Undermines the FECA’s Ban on Foreign Spending.	19
III. The FEC’s Ineffective Regulation Contributes to the Public’s Declining Faith in Our Democracy.	22
IV. Conclusion.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 14, 15, 28
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2, 4, 23
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad, Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	27
<i>Trist v. Child</i> , 88 U.S. 441 (1874).....	27

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441(b) (2000).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	2, 4, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 28
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)	4, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30121.....	19

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 109.10.....4, 26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Rules & Admin. To Amend the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as Amended, & for Other Purposes, 94th Cong. (Feb. 18, 1976)10

S. Rep. No. 93-689 (1974)10

The Modus Operandi and Toolbox of Russia and Other Autocracies for Undermining Democracies Throughout the World: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Crime and Terrorism of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (Mar. 15, 2017).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75% in U.S. See Widespread Government Corruption, Gallup (Sept. 19, 2015)24

Americans for Prosperity, <http://www.americansforprosperity.org>17

Americans for Prosperity, Wayback Machine Internet Archive (Oct. 5, 2018).....17

Americans' Views on Money in Politics, N.Y. Times & CBS News (June 2, 2015)22, 24

Andrea Drusch & National Journal, *AFP Launches TV Ads Against Ted Strickland. Are They the Start of Another Big Campaign?*, The Atlantic (Aug. 18, 2015).....19

Andrew Jackson, *1832 Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States* (July 10, 1832)5

Ann. M. Ravel, *Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp*, Off. of Comm'r. Ann Ravel, FEC (Feb. 2017).....23

Ann M. Ravel, *Dysfunction and Deadlock at the Federal Election Commission*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 20, 2017)23

Benjamin I. Page, Larry M. Bartels, & Jason Seawright, <i>Democracy and the Policy Preferences of Wealthy Americans</i> , 11 Pers. on Pol. (2013)	6
Charles de Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (1748).....	5
<i>Dark Money Basics</i> , OpenSecrets.org	14
David Hume, 3 <i>The Philosophical Works of David Hume</i> (1st ed. 1826)	5
David Petraeus & Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Putin and Other Authoritarians’ Corruption Is a Weapon – And a Weakness</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 8, 2019)	20
<i>Donor Demographics</i> , OpenSecrets.org.....	26
EDF Action, http://www.edfaction.org	17
Martin Gilens, <i>Affluence and Influence: Economic Inequality and Political Power in America</i> (2012)	6
Greg Gordon & Peter Stone, <i>Russia Investigators Likely Got Access to NRA’s Tax Filings, Secret Donors</i> , McClatchy (July 2, 2018).....	20
Heather A. Conley et al. <i>The Kremlin Playbook 2: The Enablers</i> , Ctr. Strategic & Int’l Studies (2019)	22
<i>High Percent of Presidential Ad Dollars of Top Four 501(c)(4)s Backed Ads Containing Deception, Annenberg Study Finds</i> , Annenberg Pub. Pol’y Ctr. (June 20, 2012)	9
Ian Vandewalker & Lawrence Norden, <i>Getting Foreign Funds Out of America’s Elections</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (2018)	21
<i>Independent Expenditures</i> , FEC.....	19
Interview with Senator Mitch McConnell, N.P.R. Talk of the Nation (2003).....	11
Issue One, https://www.issueone.org/about	7
John Wagner & Scott Clement, <i>‘It’s Just Messed Up’: Most Think Political Divisions as Bad as Vietnam Era, New Poll Shows</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 28, 2017)	25

Karl Evers-Hillstrom et al., <i>A Look at the Impact of Citizens United on its 9th Anniversary</i> , OpenSecrets.org, (Jan. 21, 2019).....	13
Larry M. Bartels, <i>Economic Inequality and Political Representation</i> , Princeton Univ. Dep't. of Pol. (2005)	6, 25
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Republic, Lost: How Money Corrupts Congress – and a Plan to Stop It</i> (2011)	6
Letter from Ellen L. Weintraub, Vice Chair, FEC to U.S. Senator Amy Klobuchar (Sept. 20, 2018).....	22
Majority Forward, http://www.majorityforward.com	17
<i>Majority Forward</i> , Wayback Machine Internet Archive (Aug. 19, 2018).....	17
Memorandum from Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub to the FEC, Proposal to Launch Rulemaking To Ensure That U.S. Political Spending Is Free from Foreign Influence (Sept. 9, 2016)	20
Michael S. Kang, <i>The End of Campaign Finance Law</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2012)	13
Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> (1532)	5
<i>Outside Spending</i> , OpenSecrets.org	14
Patriot Majority, http://www.patriotmajority.org	17
<i>Patriot Majority</i> , Wayback Machine Internet Archive (Apr. 30, 2017)	17
Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2017) (No. 16-00259).....	15
<i>Political Nonprofits: Top Election Spenders</i> , OpenSecrets.org	15
Russ Choma, <i>Koch Industries, Business Groups Lobby Against Donor Disclosure</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Apr. 25, 2013).....	7
<i>Sen. McConnell: Political Donations Are Free Speech</i> , N.P.R. Morning Edition (June 18, 2012).....	11
Steven Kull et al., <i>Americans Evaluate Campaign Finance Reform: A Survey of Voters Nationwide</i> , Univ. Md. Program for Pub. Consultation (2018)	24

<i>The Public, the Political System and American Democracy</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (2018)	24
Theodore Roosevelt, <i>New Nationalism Speech</i> (1910)	5
Trevor Potter, <i>Money, Politics, and the Crippling of the FEC: A Symposium on the Federal Election Commission’s Arguable Inability to Effectively Regulate Money in American Elections</i> (Apr. 2017)	23
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, http://www.uschamber.com	17
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>U.S. Chamber: DISCLOSE Act is Partisan Effort to Silence Critics and Gain Political Advantage</i> (May 19, 2010)	7
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Multi-industry Letter Opposing H.R. 5175 (the “DISCLOSE Act,” or “Schumer – Van Hollen”)</i> (May 19, 2010)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Mexican Businessman Jose Susumo Azano Matsura Sentenced for Trying to Buy Himself a Mayor</i> (Oct. 27, 2017)	21
